

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2025

Legislative Document

No. 679

S.P. 294

In Senate, February 25, 2025

An Act to Increase the Funding to the Live Fire Service Training Facilities Fund

Received by the Secretary of the Senate on February 20, 2025. Referred to the Committee on Criminal Justice and Public Safety pursuant to Joint Rule 308.2 and ordered printed.

DAREK M. GRANT Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator CURRY of Waldo. Cosponsored by Representative BUNKER of Farmington and Senators: NANGLE of Cumberland, RENY of Lincoln.

1	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:		
2 3	Sec. 1. Appropriations and allocations. The allocations are made.	e following appro	priations and
4	COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM, BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE		
5	Live Fire Service Training Facilities Fund Z269		
6 7 8 9	Initiative: Provides one-time funds for the Maine Fire Service Institute to provide funds for the construction and repair or replacement of regional live fire service training facilities in the State awarded by the Maine Fire Protection Services Commission for fiscal year 2026-27 only.		
10	GENERAL FUND	2025-26	2026-27
11 12	All Other	\$0	\$1,000,000
13	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$1,000,000
14	SUMMARY		
15 16 17	This bill provides one-time funds for the Maine Fire Service Institute to provide funds for the construction and repair or replacement of regional live fire service training facilities in the State awarded by the Maine Fire Protection Services Commission.		